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SUMMARY 

This report is submitted in compliance with Ordinance No. 53-15 requiring the Planning 
Department to monitor and report on the housing balance between new market rate and new 
affordable housing production. One of the stated purposes of the Housing Balance is “to 
ensure that data on meeting affordable housing targets citywide and within neighborhoods 
informs the approval process for new housing development.” This report is the sixteenth in 
the series and covers the ten-year period from 1 January 2013 through 31 December 2022. The 
report is published twice annually in April and October. 

The ordinance defines the “Housing Balance” as the proportion of all new affordable housing 
units to the total number of all new housing units for a 10-year “Housing Balance Period,” 
accounting for any loss of units removed from “protected status.”1 In addition, the reporting 
must include a calculation of “Projected Housing Balance” which is focused exclusively on 
forward-looking housing production and includes residential projects that have received 
approvals from the Planning Commission or Planning Department, including projects under 
construction, permitted for construction, and those entitled but that have not yet received 
permits to commence construction. 

In the 2012 Q32013 Q1—2022 Q4 Housing Balance Period, the Cumulative Housing Balance is 
19.2%, which is fractionally lower than the previous period (19.6% for 2012 Q3—2022 Q2). 
The Expanded Citywide Cumulative Housing Balance is 27.0%, which is fractionally lower 
than the previous period (27.2% for 2012 Q3—2022 Q2), although this varies by Supervisor 
district. Distribution of the Expanded Cumulative Housing Balance over the 11 Board of 
Supervisor Districts ranges from -21.9% (District 4) to 58.8% (District 5).  Negative housing 
balances result from the large number of units permanently withdrawn from affordability 

 
1 Units under “protected status” include units that are subject to rent control under the City’s Residential Rent Stabilization 
and Arbitration Ordinance. 
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protection relative to the number of total net new units and net affordable units built in those 
districts.  

The Projected Housing Balance Citywide is 21.7%, lower than the 23.3% projection in the 
previous report. The ordinance specifically excludes master planned multi-phase development 
projects from the projected housing balance calculations until site permits are obtained. 
Accordingly, India Basin  project is excluded from this projection. 

The Projected Housing Balance methodology as defined by the ordinance is not necessarily an 
accurate predictor of current or future affordable housing production, as it does not account for 
the expected (but not yet entitled or permitted) affordable housing projects with funding either in 
hand or expected by the City. Examples of these projects include those funded through 
inclusionary fees paid by housing projects otherwise included in the Balance calculation, jobs-
housing linkage fees paid by commercial development, voter-approved bonds, and other sources 
of funding. For the past ten years, deed-restricted affordable housing production has accounted 
for 26% of overall production.  

 

BACKGROUND 

On 21 April 2015, the Board of Supervisors passed Ordinance No. 53-15 amending the Planning 
Code to include a new Section 103 requiring the Planning Department to monitor and report on 
the Housing Balance between new market rate housing and new affordable housing production. 
The Housing Balance Report is submitted bi-annually by April 1 and October 1 of each year and 
published on the Planning Department’s website. Planning Code Section 103 also requires an 
annual hearing at the Board of Supervisors on strategies for achieving and maintaining the 
required housing balance in accordance with the City’s housing production goals. (See Appendix 
A for complete text of Ordinance No. 53-15.) This hearing typically accompanies the April report. 

The stated purposes for the Housing Balance Monitoring and Reporting are: a) to maintain a 
balance between new affordable and market rate housing Citywide and within neighborhoods; b) 
to make housing available for all income levels and housing need types; c) to preserve the mixed-
income character of the City and its neighborhoods; d) to offset the withdrawal of existing 
housing units from rent stabilization and the loss of single-room occupancy hotel units; e) to 
ensure the availability of land and encourage the deployment of resources to provide sufficient 
housing affordable to households of very low, low, and moderate incomes; f) to ensure adequate 
housing for families, seniors and the disabled communities; g) to ensure that data on meeting 
affordable housing targets Citywide and within neighborhoods informs the approval process for 
new housing development; and h) to enable public participation in determining the appropriate 
mix of new housing approvals. 

Housing production targets adopted by the State and the Association of Bay Area Governments, 
and reflected in the City’s Housing Element, last adopted in April 2015, calls for a minimum of 
28,870 new units to be built in San Francisco between 2015 and 2022, including a minimum of 

John Boldrick
@Amindarbari, Reza (CPC) Calculated from Housing Completes.
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16,333 affordable units (57%2 of the total).  As mandated by law, the City provides the State 
Department of Housing and Community Development an annual progress report.3  In addition, 
in November 2014, San Francisco’s voters endorsed Proposition K, which set as city policy a goal 
to help construct or rehabilitate at least 30,000 homes by 2020, at least 33% of which will be 
affordable to low- and moderate-income households. 4 While the Housing Balance Report is 
intended to supplement analysis towards adopted City housing goals, the report and its 
calculations do not specifically track performance toward meeting goals set by the City’s Housing 
Element/RHNA and Proposition K and are not comparable because the metrics and 
methodologies differ. 

This Housing Balance Report was prepared from data gathered from other published sources 
including the Planning Department’s annual Housing Inventory and quarterly Pipeline Report data, 
Department of Building Inspection data, San Francisco Rent Board data, and affordable housing 
data from the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development. 
 

CUMULATIVE HOUSING BALANCE CALCULATION 

Planning Code Section 103 calls for the Housing Balance “be expressed as a percentage, obtained 
by dividing the cumulative total of extremely low, very low, low, and moderate income 
affordable housing (all units 0-120% AMI) minus the lost protected units, by the total number of 
net new housing units within the Housing Balance Period.” The ordinance requires that the 
“Cumulative Housing Balance” be provided using two calculations: a) one consisting of net 
housing built within a 10 year Housing Balance period, less units withdrawn from protected 
status, plus net units in projects that have received both approvals from the Planning 
Commission or Planning Department and site permits from the Department of Building 
Inspection, and b) the same calculation, with the addition of net units gained through acquisition 
and rehabilitation of affordable units, HOPE SF, Small Sites, and RAD Program units5. “Protected 
units” include units that are subject to rent control under the City’s Residential Rent Stabilization 
and Arbitration Ordinance. Additional elements that figure into the Housing Balance include 
completed HOPE SF and RAD public housing replacement, substantially rehabilitated units, and 
single-room occupancy hotel units (SROs). The equation below shows the second, expanded 
calculation of the Cumulative Housing Balance.  

 

 
2 The Ordinance inaccurately stated that “22% of new housing demands to be affordable to households of 
moderate means.” San Francisco’s Regional Housing Needs Assessment (RHNA) allocation for moderate in-
come households is 19% of total production goals. 
3 Printed annual progress reports submitted by all California jurisdictions can be accessed here –  
http://www.hcd.ca.gov/community-development/housing-element/annual-progress-reports/index.php .-- or 
by calling HCD at 916-263-2911 for the latest reports as many jurisdictions now file reports online. 
4 For tracking of the Prop K affordable housing goal, see https://sfmohcd.org.  
5 HOPESF and Rental Assistance Demonstration (RAD) Program units are deed-restricted affordable units that have been 
acquired and rehabilitated. 

http://www.hcd.ca.gov/community-development/housing-element/annual-progress-reports/index.php
https://sfmohcd.org/
John Boldrick
@Amindarbari, Reza (CPC) Cumulative Housing Balance Calculation: Previous HB reports have included "Acquisitions, Rehabs & Small Sites Completed" in this first calculation; it should have been included only in the second, "Expanded" version.

John Boldrick
@Amindarbari, Reza (CPC) Expanded Cumulative Housing Balance Calculation: Previous reports have excluded RAD project units.
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[Net New Affordable Housing   

+ Completed Acquisitions & Rehabs   

+  Completed HOPE SF   

+  RAD Public Housing Replacement   

+ Entitled & Permitted Affordable Units]  

–  [Units Removed from Protected Status] 

 
 
 

= 

 
 

EXPANDED 
CUMULATIVE 

HOUSING 
BALANCE 

 
[Net New Housing Built  +  Net Entitled & Permitted Units] 

 

The first “Housing Balance Period” is a ten-year period starting with the first quarter of 2005 
through the last quarter of 2014. Subsequent housing balance reports will cover the 10 years 
preceding the most recent quarter. This report covers July 2012 (Q3) through June 2022 (Q2). 
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Table 1A below shows that the Cumulative Housing Balance for 10-year 2012 Q3—2022 Q2 
period is 19.6% citywide. The Cumulative Housing Balance for the previous 10-year period from 
2012 Q1—2021 Q4 was 16.9%.  

In 2016, the Board of Supervisors revised the ordinance to include Owner Move-Ins (OMIs)6 in 
the “Units Removed from Protected Status” section of the Housing Balance calculation. Although 
OMIs were not specifically named in the original Ordinance in the calculation of the Housing 
Balance, these were included in earlier reports because this type of no-fault eviction results in the 
loss of rent-controlled units either permanently or for a period of time.  

 
Table 1A 
Cumulative Housing Balance Calculation, 2013 Q1—2022 Q4 

 
  

 
6 Owner Move-In (OMI) Evictions occur when a landlord or property owner recovers possession of a rental unit for the 
occupancy of the owner or relative of the owner for use as their principal residence for a period of at least 36 continuous 
months. This information is collected from the Rent Board. 

BoS District
Net New 

Affordable 
Housing Built 

Total Entitled & 
Permitted 

Affordable Units 

Units Removed 
from Protected 

Status 

Total Net New 
Units Built 

Total Entitled & 
Permitted Units 

Cumulative 
Housing Balance

1 142                  104                  478                  511                  285                  -29.1%
2 185                  262                  266                  1,012              1,727              6.6%
3 579                  136                  290                  1,391              1,339              15.6%
4 127                  156                  415                  225                  377                  -21.9%
5 669                  680                  300                  2,075              2,461              23.1%
6 4,066              4,848              133                  20,257            20,524            21.5%
7 308                  936                  204                  729                  7,187              13.1%
8 477                  62                    561                  1,580              571                  -1.0%
9 889                  297                  627                  2,067              1,296              16.6%

10 1,635              4,865              269                  5,341              22,084            22.7%
11 208                  402                  354                  542                  766                  19.6%

Totals 9,285              12,748            3,897              35,730            58,617            19.2%



   
 

 
 

6 

Table 1B below shows that the Expanded Cumulative Housing Balance for Board of Supervisor 
Districts is 27.2%, higher than the previous reported figure of 24.8%. Figures vary among 
Supervisor districts, ranging from -50.2% (District 4) to 48.1% (District 5). Negative balances seen 
in Districts 1 (-24.8%) and 4 (-50.2%) resulted from the units removed from protected status 
relative to the net new affordable housing and net new housing units built in those districts. 
 

Table 1B 
Expanded Cumulative Housing Balance Calculation, 2013 Q1—2022 Q4 

 
 

  

BoS District
Net New 

Affordable 
Housing Built 

Acquisitions, 
Rehabs & Small 
Sites Completed 

RAD & Hope SF 
Replacement 

Units

Total Entitled & 
Permitted 

Affordable Units 

Units Removed 
from Protected 

Status 

Total Net New 
Units Built 

Total Entitled & 
Permitted Units 

Expanded 
Cumulative 

Housing Balance

1 142                  22                    144                  104                  478                  511                  285                  -8.3%
2 185                  25                    251                  262                  266                  1,012              1,727              16.7%
3 579                  147                  576                  136                  290                  1,391              1,339              42.1%
4 127                  -                   -                   156                  415                  225                  377                  -21.9%
5 669                  814                  806                  680                  300                  2,075              2,461              58.8%
6 4,066              1,166              560                  4,848              133                  20,257            20,524            25.8%
7 308                  -                   109                  936                  204                  729                  7,187              14.5%
8 477                  77                    330                  62                    561                  1,580              571                  17.9%
9 889                  489                  418                  297                  627                  2,067              1,296              43.6%

10 1,635              -                   1,365              4,865              269                  5,341              22,084            27.7%
11 208                  54                    -                   402                  354                  542                  766                  23.7%

Totals 9,285              2,794              4,559              12,748            3,897              35,730            58,617            27.0%
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PROJECTED HOUSING BALANCE 

Table 2 below summarizes residential projects that have received entitlements from the Planning 
Commission or the Planning Department, have received an approved building permit from the 
Department of Building Inspection (DBI), or are currently under construction. Table 2 is the 
summary of Tables 3 (Units in Building Permits Approved or Under Construction, as of 2022 Q4) 
and 4 (Entitled Units Without a Building Permit Issued, as of 2022 Q4), thus providing a 
projected housing balance that includes any residential project that has received approval from 
the Planning Commission or Planning Department, as required by the ordinance.  

The overall projected housing balance at the end of 2022 Q4 is 21.7%; for the previous 10-year 
reporting period, this projected balance was 23.3%. The projected balance is also expected to 
change as several major projects have yet to declare how their affordable housing requirements 
will be met. In addition, one entitled major development project, India Basin, is not included in 
the accounting until site or building permits are issued, as specified in the ordinance. Remaining 
phases from this project will yield an additional 1,575 net new units; 25% (or about 394 units) 
would be affordable to low- and moderate-income households.7 

As required by the ordinance, the Projected Housing Balance also does not account for afford-
able housing units that will be produced with current and future affordable housing funding 
(e.g. Inclusionary Housing Fee, Jobs-Housing Linkage Fee, bond funds), including funds 
owed or already paid by projects in a given reporting cycle. Those affordable housing units 
are produced several years after the fee is collected. Units produced through the fee typically 
serve lower income households than do the inclusionary units, including special needs popu-
lations requiring services, such as seniors, transitional aged youth, families, and veterans. 

 

Table 2 
Projected Housing Balance (Entitled, Permitted, and Under Construction Units), 2022 Q4 

 
 
 

 
7 Calculated from the 2021 Q4 Planning Pipeline 

BoS District Very Low Income Low Income Moderate Income TBD
Total Affordable 

Units
Net New Units

Total Affordable 
Units as % of Net 

New Units

1 30                    67                    4                       3                       104                  285                  36.5%
2 18                    54                    28                    162                  262                  1,727              15.2%
3 60                    112                  69                    (105)                136                  1,339              10.2%
4 33                    62                    48                    13                    156                  377                  41.4%
5 86                    587                  28                    (21)                   680                  2,461              27.6%
6 508                  871                  407                  3,062              4,848              20,524            23.6%
7 49                    70                    57                    760                  936                  7,187              13.0%
8 8                       26                    14                    14                    62                    571                  10.9%
9 126                  113                  36                    22                    297                  1,296              22.9%

10 162                  115                  154                  4,434              4,865              22,084            22.0%
11 168                  131                  103                  -                   402                  766                  52.5%

Totals 1,248              2,208              948                  8,344              12,748            58,617            21.7%
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Permitted and Under Construction Units 

Table 3 below shows units that have received approved building permits from DBI or are 
currently under construction as of 2022 Q4. 37.4% of these units will be or are currently being 
built in District 6; another 22.9% will be or are currently being built in District 10. Of all units that 
have received approved permits or are currently under construction, 32.6% will be affordable. 
39.4% of affordable units are in District 6; another 27.6% are in District 10. 

 

Table 3 
Building Permits Approved or Under Construction, as of 2022 Q2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

BoS District Very Low Income Low Income Moderate Income TBD
Total Affordable 

Units
Net New Units

Total Affordable 
Units as % of Net 

New Units

1 30                    67                    1                       1                       99                    194                  51.0%
2 12                    39                    13                    (42)                   22                    281                  7.8%
3 41                    69                    46                    (124)                32                    411                  7.8%
4 33                    62                    46                    5                       146                  221                  66.1%
5 20                    307                  -                   (3)                     324                  1,021              31.7%
6 175                  354                  160                  761                  1,450              4,229              34.3%
7 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   1,070              0.0%
8 -                   18                    2                       20                    40                    259                  15.4%
9 94                    70                    14                    (1)                     177                  479                  37.0%

10 97                    23                    81                    817                  1,018              2,589              39.3%
11 163                  117                  94                    1                       375                  545                  68.8%

Totals 665                  1,126              457                  1,435              3,683              11,299            32.6%
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Entitled Units 

Table 4 below shows units that have received entitlements from the Planning Commission or the 
Planning Department, but have not received building permits, as of 2022 Q4. 41.2% of these units 
will be built in District 10, and 34.4% in District 6. Of all units that have received Planning 
entitlements, 19.2% will be affordable. The entitled major development project India Basin is not 
included in the accounting, as specified in the ordinance. 
 
Table 4 
Entitled Units Without a Building Permit Issued, as of 2022 Q4 

  

 
  

BoS District Very Low Income Low Income Moderate Income TBD
Total Affordable 

Units
Net New Units

Total Affordable 
Units as % of Net 

New Units

1 -                   -                   3                       2                       5                       91                    5.5%
2 6                       15                    15                    204                  240                  1,446              16.6%
3 19                    43                    23                    19                    104                  928                  11.2%
4 -                   -                   2                       8                       10                    156                  6.4%
5 66                    280                  28                    (18)                   356                  1,440              24.7%
6 333                  517                  247                  2,301              3,398              16,295            20.9%
7 49                    70                    57                    760                  936                  6,117              15.3%
8 8                       8                       12                    (6)                     22                    312                  7.1%
9 32                    43                    22                    23                    120                  817                  14.7%

10 65                    92                    73                    3,617              3,847              19,495            19.7%
11 5                       14                    9                       (1)                     27                    221                  12.2%

Totals 583                  1,082              491                  6,909              9,065              47,318            19.2%
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CUMULATIVE HOUSING BALANCE ELEMENTS 

Because the scope covered by the Housing Balance calculation is broad, each element—or group 
of elements—will be discussed separately. The body of this report will account for figures at the 
Board of Supervisor district level. The breakdown of each element using the Planning 
Department District geographies, as required by Section 103, is provided separately in Appendix B. 
This is to ensure simple and uncluttered tables in the main body of the report. 

Affordable Housing and Net New Housing Production 

Table 5 below shows housing production between 2013 Q1 and 2022 Q4. This ten-year period 
resulted in a net addition of 35,730 units to the City’s housing stock, including 9,285 affordable 
units (or 26.0%). District 6 leads in production of housing units during the ten-year reporting 
period, with 20,257 units, including 4,066 affordable units. District 10 follows with 5,341 net new 
units, including 1,635 affordable units.  

The table below also shows that 26.0% of net new units built between 2013 Q1 and 2022 Q4 are 
affordable. 43.8% of the affordable units built during that period were in District 6, and 17.6% in 
District 10.  
 

Table 5 
New Housing Production by Affordability, 2013 Q1—2022 Q48 

 

 

8 It should be noted that units affordable to Extremely Very Low Income (EVLI) households are included under the Very Low 
Income (VLI) category because certain projects that benefit homeless individuals and families – groups considered as EVLI – 
have income eligibility caps at the VLI level. 
 

BoS District Extr. Low Income Very Low Income Low Income Moderate Income Middle Income
Total Affordable 

Units
Net New Units

Total Affordable 
Units as % of Net 

New Units

1 -                   -                   1                       141                  -                   142                  511                  28%
2 -                   1                       3                       181                  -                   185                  1,012              18%
3 18                    297                  101                  163                  -                   579                  1,391              42%
4 -                   -                   1                       126                  -                   127                  225                  56%
5 -                   249                  156                  264                  -                   669                  2,075              32%
6 278                  1,803              1,614              347                  24                    4,066              20,257            20%
7 -                   182                  19                    107                  -                   308                  729                  42%
8 -                   229                  77                    171                  -                   477                  1,580              30%
9 79                    342                  305                  163                  -                   889                  2,067              43%

10 67                    896                  518                  154                  -                   1,635              5,341              31%
11 -                   5                       39                    164                  -                   208                  542                  38%

Totals 442                  4,004              2,834              1,981              24                    9,285              35,730            26.0%
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Acquisition and Rehabilitation of Affordable Housing Units 

Table 6A below shows units that have been rehabilitated and/or acquired for preservation 
between 2013 Q1 and 2022 Q4 to ensure permanent affordability. These are mostly single-room 
occupancy hotel units that are affordable to extremely-low and very-low-income households.  

 

Table 6A 
Acquisitions and Rehabilitation of Affordable Housing, 2013 Q1—2022 Q4 

  

 
  

BoS District No. of Buildings No. of Units

1 2                       5                       
2 1                       25                    
3 5                       124                  
4 -                   -                   
5 10                    802                  
6 17                    1,109              
7 -                   -                   
8 8                       43                    
9 25                    344                  

10 -                   -                   
11 1                       21                    

Totals 69                    2,473              
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Small Sites Program 

The San Francisco Small Sites Program (SSP) is an initiative of the Mayor’s Office of Housing and 
Community Development (MOHCD) to acquire small rent-controlled buildings (with four to 25 
units) where tenants are at risk of eviction through the Ellis Act 9or owner move-ins. Since its 
inception in 2014, 45 buildings with 321 units have been acquired. 

 

Table 6B 
Small Sites Program, 2014—2022 Q4 

  
  

 
9 Ellis Act evictions occur when a landlord withdraws the rental unit from the residential rental housing market. 

BoS District No. of Buildings No. of Units

1 3                       17                    
2 -                   -                   
3 3                       23                    
4 -                   -                   
5 4                       12                    
6 5                       57                    
7 -                   -                   
8 7                       34                    
9 21                    145                  

10 -                   -                   
11 2                       33                    

Totals 45                    321                  
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RAD & HOPE SF Programs 

The San Francisco Housing Authority’s Rental Assistance Demonstration Program (RAD) 
preserves at-risk public and assisted housing projects.  
 
 

Table 7 
RAD & HOPE SF Affordable Units, 2015-2022 Q4 

  
 
 
 
  

BoS District No. of Buildings No. of Units

1 2                       144                  
2 3                       251                  
3 4                       576                  
4 -                   -                   
5 6                       806                  
6 4                       560                  
7 1                       109                  
8 4                       330                  
9 4                       418                  

10 13                    1,365              
11 -                   -                   

Totals 41                    4,559              
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Units Removed from Protected Status 

San Francisco’s Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance protects tenants and 
preserves affordability of about 175,000 rental units by limiting annual rent increases. Landlords 
can, however, terminate tenants’ leases through no-fault evictions that are not the tenants’ fault. 
The Housing Balance calculation takes into account units permanently withdrawn from rent 
stabilization as loss of affordable housing. The following no-fault evictions affect the supply of 
rent-controlled units by removing units from the rental market: condo conversion, demolition, 
Ellis Act, and owner move-ins (OMIs). It should be noted that initially, OMIs were not 
specifically named by the Ordinance to be included in the calculation. However, because owner 
move-ins have the effect of removing rent-controlled units either permanently or for a substantial 
period of time, these numbers are included in the Housing Balance calculation as intended by the 
legislation’s sponsors. Some of these OMI units may return to being rentals and will still fall 
under the rent control ordinance. On 14 November 2016, the Board of Supervisors amended 
Planning Code Section 103 to include OMIs as part of the housing balance calculation. 

Table 8 below shows the distribution of no-fault eviction notices issued between January 2013 
and December 2022. Eviction notices have been commonly used as proxy for evictions. Owner 
Move-In and Ellis Act notices made up most of no-fault evictions (64% and 34% respectively). 
Distribution of these no-fault eviction notices is almost evenly dispersed, with Districts 8 and 9 
leading (with approximately 14% and 16% respectively of the total units removed from protected 
status). 

Table 8 
Units Removed from Protected Status, 2013 Q1—2022 Q4 

 
 
  

BoS District Condo Conversion Demolition Ellis Act Owner Move-In
Units Removed 
from Protected 

Status

1 1                       -                   148                  329                  478                  
2 -                   -                   82                    184                  266                  
3 1                       -                   166                  123                  290                  
4 -                   -                   94                    321                  415                  
5 -                   1                       82                    217                  300                  
6 -                   66                    55                    12                    133                  
7 -                   -                   63                    141                  204                  
8 -                   -                   230                  331                  561                  
9 -                   -                   281                  346                  627                  

10 1                       1                       54                    213                  269                  
11 -                   -                   73                    281                  354                  

Totals 3                       68                    1,328              2,498              3,897              
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PERIODIC REPORTING AND ONLINE ACCESS 

This report complies with the Planning Code Section 103 requirement that the Planning 
Department publish and update the Housing Balance Report bi-annually on April 1 and October 1 
of each year. Housing Balance Reports are available online, as mandated by the ordinance, by going 
to this link: https://sfplanning.org/housing-balance-report. 

 

ANNUAL HEARING 

A hearing on the Housing Balance before the Board of Supervisors is scheduled each year. The 
Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development, the Mayor’s Office of Economic and 
Workforce Development, the Rent Stabilization Board, the Department of Building Inspection, 
and the City Economist will present strategies for achieving and maintaining a housing balance 
consistent with the City’s housing goals at this annual hearing. The ordinance also requires that 
MOHCD will determine the amount of funding needed to bring the City into the required 
minimum 33% should the cumulative housing balance fall below that threshold.  

https://sfplanning.org/housing-balance-report
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APPENDIX A 
Ordinance 53-15 
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APPENDIX B 
CUMULATIVE HOUSING BALANCE REPORT No 10 TABLES BY PLANNING DISTRICTS 

 

Table 1A 
Cumulative Housing Balance Calculation, 2013 Q1—2022 Q4 

  
*Treasure Island developments permitted are included as part of Planning District 9 South of Market. 

 

  

Planning District
Net New 

Affordable 
Housing Built 

Total Entitled & 
Permitted 

Affordable Units 

Units Removed 
from Protected 

Status

Total Net New 
Units Built 

Total Entitled & 
Permitted Units 

Cumulative 
Housing Balance

Bernal Heights 3                       3                       171                  13                    244                  -64.2%
Buena Vista 30                    260                  193                  36                    692                  13.3%
Central 16                    40                    292                  42                    322                  -64.8%
Downtown 251                  954                  52                    1,163              4,733              19.6%
Ingleside 13                    947                  170                  13                    7,176              11.0%
Inner Sunset 31                    -                   172                  38                    118                  -90.4%
Marina 24                    27                    154                  33                    238                  -38.0%
Mission 370                  541                  585                  1,091              2,936              8.1%
Northeast 153                  72                    300                  180                  768                  -7.9%
Outer Sunset 15                    156                  415                  44                    362                  -60.1%
Presidio -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   N/A
Richmond 19                    339                  532                  37                    1,591              -10.7%
South Bayshore 11                    3,459              106                  20                    14,128            23.8%
South Central 198                  636                  417                  211                  1,597              23.1%
South of Market 344                  3,429              169                  1,148              15,371            21.8%
Treasure Island -                   1,786              -                   -                   7,552              23.6%
Western Addition 59                    99                    169                  597                  789                  -0.8%

Totals 1,537              12,748            3,897              4,666              58,617            16.4%
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Table 1B 
Expanded Cumulative Housing Balance Calculation, 2013 Q1—2022 Q4

 

 
*Treasure Island developments permitted are included as part of Planning District 9 South of Market. 

  

Planning District
Net New 

Affordable 
Housing Built 

Acquisitions, 
Rehabs & Small 
Sites Completed 

RAD & Hope SF 
Replacement 

Units

Total Entitled & 
Permitted 

Affordable Units 

Units Removed 
from Protected 

Status 

Total Net New 
Units Built 

Total Entitled & 
Permitted Units 

Expanded 
Cumulative 

Housing Balance

Bernal Heights 3                       58                    418                  3                       171                  13                    244                  121.0%
Buena Vista 30                    22                    132                  260                  193                  36                    692                  34.5%
Central 16                    12                    107                  40                    292                  42                    322                  -32.1%
Downtown 251                  1,426              284                  954                  52                    1,163              4,733              48.6%
Ingleside 13                    -                   -                   947                  170                  13                    7,176              11.0%
Inner Sunset 31                    -                   109                  -                   172                  38                    118                  -20.5%
Marina 24                    25                    138                  27                    154                  33                    238                  22.1%
Mission 370                  486                  91                    541                  585                  1,091              2,936              22.4%
Northeast 153                  147                  576                  72                    300                  180                  768                  68.4%
Outer Sunset 15                    -                   -                   156                  415                  44                    362                  -60.1%
Presidio -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   N/A
Richmond 19                    22                    144                  339                  532                  37                    1,591              -0.5%
South Bayshore 11                    -                   1,142              3,459              106                  20                    14,128            31.8%
South Central 198                  54                    223                  636                  417                  211                  1,597              38.4%
South of Market 344                  98                    276                  3,429              169                  1,148              15,371            24.1%
Treasure Island -                   -                   -                   1,786              -                   -                   7,552              23.6%
Western Addition 59                    444                  919                  99                    169                  597                  789                  97.5%

Totals 1,537              2,794              4,559              12,748            3,897              4,666              58,617            28.0%
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Table 2 
Projected Housing Balance (Entitled, Permitted, and Under Construction Units), 2022 Q4 

 
*Treasure Island developments permitted are included as part of Planning District 9 South of Market. 

 

Table 3 
Building Permits Approved or Under Construction, 2022 Q4  

 
*Treasure Island developments permitted are included as part of Planning District 9 South of Market. 

  

Planning District Very Low Income Low Income Moderate Income TBD
Total Affordable 

Units
Net New Units

Total Affordable 
Units as % of Net 

New Units

Bernal Heights -                   -                   5                       (2)                     3                       244                  1.2%
Buena Vista 103                  197                  4                       (44)                   260                  692                  37.6%
Central 6                       6                       10                    18                    40                    322                  12.4%
Downtown 197                  785                  151                  (179)                954                  4,733              20.2%
Ingleside 52                    74                    66                    755                  947                  7,176              13.2%
Inner Sunset -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   118                  0.0%
Marina 3                       10                    9                       5                       27                    238                  11.3%
Mission 142                  185                  42                    172                  541                  2,936              18.4%
Northeast 12                    29                    14                    17                    72                    768                  9.4%
Outer Sunset 33                    62                    45                    16                    156                  362                  43.1%
Presidio -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   N/A
Richmond 33                    94                    8                       204                  339                  1,591              21.3%
South Bayshore 101                  26                    77                    3,255              3,459              14,128            24.5%
South Central 179                  148                  120                  189                  636                  1,597              39.8%
South of Market 353                  509                  352                  2,215              3,429              15,371            22.3%
Treasure Island 10                    14                    10                    1,752              1,786              7,552              23.6%
Western Addition 24                    69                    35                    (29)                   99                    789                  12.5%

Totals 1,248              2,208              948                  8,344              12,748            58,617            21.7%

Planning District Very Low Income Low Income Moderate Income TBD
Total Affordable 

Units
Net New Units

Total Affordable 
Units as % of Net 

New Units

Bernal Heights -                   -                   3                       (3)                     -                   45                    0.0%
Buena Vista 32                    35                    1                       -                   68                    136                  50.0%
Central -                   -                   -                   21                    21                    105                  20.0%
Downtown 56                    460                  50                    (96)                   470                  2,040              23.0%
Ingleside -                   -                   1                       (1)                     -                   1,056              0.0%
Inner Sunset -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   46                    0.0%
Marina -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   85                    0.0%
Mission 94                    84                    27                    194                  399                  1,085              36.8%
Northeast 5                       17                    5                       4                       31                    248                  12.5%
Outer Sunset 33                    62                    45                    6                       146                  210                  69.5%
Presidio -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   N/A
Richmond 30                    89                    1                       1                       121                  341                  35.5%
South Bayshore 97                    20                    73                    212                  402                  1,658              24.2%
South Central 163                  117                  101                  171                  552                  778                  71.0%
South of Market 143                  219                  137                  711                  1,210              2,512              48.2%
Treasure Island -                   -                   -                   257                  257                  768                  33.5%
Western Addition 12                    23                    13                    (42)                   6                       186                  3.2%

Totals 665                  1,126              457                  1,435              3,683              11,299            32.6%
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Table 4 
Entitled Units without a Building Permit Issued, 2022 Q4 

 
 

Table 5 
New Housing Production by Affordability, 2013 Q1—2022 Q4 

 
  

Planning District Very Low Income Low Income Moderate Income TBD
Total Affordable 

Units
Net New Units

Total Affordable 
Units as % of Net 

New Units

Bernal Heights -                   -                   2                       1                       3                       199                  1.5%
Buena Vista 71                    162                  3                       (44)                   192                  556                  34.5%
Central 6                       6                       10                    (3)                     19                    217                  8.8%
Downtown 141                  325                  101                  (83)                   484                  2,693              18.0%
Ingleside 52                    74                    65                    756                  947                  6,120              15.5%
Inner Sunset -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   72                    0.0%
Marina 3                       10                    9                       5                       27                    153                  17.6%
Mission 48                    101                  15                    (22)                   142                  1,851              7.7%
Northeast 7                       12                    9                       13                    41                    520                  7.9%
Outer Sunset -                   -                   -                   10                    10                    152                  6.6%
Presidio -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   N/A
Richmond 3                       5                       7                       203                  218                  1,250              17.4%
South Bayshore 4                       6                       4                       3,043              3,057              12,470            24.5%
South Central 16                    31                    19                    18                    84                    819                  10.3%
South of Market 210                  290                  215                  1,504              2,219              12,859            17.3%
Treasure Island 10                    14                    10                    1,495              1,529              6,784              22.5%
Western Addition 12                    46                    22                    13                    93                    603                  15.4%

Totals 583                  1,082              491                  6,909              9,065              47,318            19.2%

Planning District Extr. Low Income Very Low Income Low Income Moderate Income Middle Income
Total Affordable 

Units
Net New Units

Total Affordable 
Units as % of Net 

New Units

Bernal Heights -                   -                   -                   3                       -                   3                       13                    23%
Buena Vista -                   -                   -                   30                    -                   30                    36                    83%
Central -                   -                   -                   16                    -                   16                    42                    38%
Downtown -                   28                    129                  70                    24                    251                  1,163              22%
Ingleside -                   -                   -                   13                    -                   13                    13                    100%
Inner Sunset -                   -                   2                       29                    -                   31                    38                    82%
Marina -                   -                   -                   24                    -                   24                    33                    73%
Mission -                   160                  152                  58                    -                   370                  1,091              34%
Northeast 5                       44                    76                    28                    -                   153                  180                  85%
Outer Sunset -                   -                   1                       14                    -                   15                    44                    34%
Presidio -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   N/A
Richmond -                   -                   -                   19                    -                   19                    37                    51%
South Bayshore -                   -                   -                   11                    -                   11                    20                    55%
South Central -                   126                  41                    31                    -                   198                  211                  94%
South of Market -                   213                  118                  13                    -                   344                  1,148              30%
Treasure Island -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   N/A
Western Addition -                   -                   20                    39                    -                   59                    597                  10%

Totals 5                       571                  539                  398                  24                    1,537              4,666              32.9%
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Table 6A 
Acquisitions and Rehabilitation of 
Affordable Housing, 2013 Q1—2022 Q4 

  
Table 6B 
Small Sites Program Acquisitions, 2014—2022 Q4 

  
 

Planning District No. of Buildings No. of Units

Bernal Heights 7                       29                    
Buena Vista 3                       17                    
Central 1                       6                       
Downtown 17                    1,396              
Ingleside -                   -                   
Inner Sunset -                   -                   
Marina 1                       25                    
Mission 24                    347                  
Northeast 5                       124                  
Outer Sunset -                   -                   
Presidio -                   -                   
Richmond 2                       5                       
South Bayshore -                   -                   
South Central 1                       21                    
South of Market 3                       71                    
Treasure Island -                   -                   
Western Addition 5                       432                  

Totals 69                    2,473              

Planning District No. of Buildings No. of Units

Bernal Heights 7                       29                    
Buena Vista 2                       5                       
Central 1                       6                       
Downtown 3                       30                    
Ingleside -                   -                   
Inner Sunset -                   -                   
Marina -                   -                   
Mission 19                    139                  
Northeast 3                       23                    
Outer Sunset -                   -                   
Presidio -                   -                   
Richmond 3                       17                    
South Bayshore -                   -                   
South Central 2                       33                    
South of Market 2                       27                    
Treasure Island -                   -                   
Western Addition 3                       12                    

Totals 45                    321                  
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Table 7 
RAD & HOPE SF Affordable Units, 2015—2022 Q4 

  

 

  

Planning District No. of Buildings No. of Units

Bernal Heights 4                       418                  
Buena Vista 2                       132                  
Central 1                       107                  
Downtown 3                       284                  
Ingleside -                   -                   
Inner Sunset 1                       109                  
Marina 2                       138                  
Mission 1                       91                    
Northeast 4                       576                  
Outer Sunset -                   -                   
Presidio -                   -                   
Richmond 2                       144                  
South Bayshore 11                    1,142              
South Central 2                       223                  
South of Market 1                       276                  
Treasure Island -                   -                   
Western Addition 7                       919                  

Totals 41                    4,559              
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Table 8  
Units Removed from Protected Status, 2013 Q1—2022 Q4  

 
 

 
  

 

Planning District Condo Conversion Demolition Ellis Act Owner Move-In
Units Removed 
from Protected 

Status

Bernal Heights -                   -                   59                    112                  171                  
Buena Vista -                   1                       73                    119                  193                  
Central -                   -                   84                    208                  292                  
Downtown -                   -                   48                    4                       52                    
Ingleside -                   -                   35                    135                  170                  
Inner Sunset -                   -                   69                    103                  172                  
Marina -                   -                   38                    116                  154                  
Mission -                   -                   327                  258                  585                  
Northeast 1                       -                   164                  135                  300                  
Outer Sunset -                   -                   94                    321                  415                  
Presidio -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Richmond 1                       -                   175                  356                  532                  
South Bayshore -                   -                   15                    91                    106                  
South Central -                   1                       74                    342                  417                  
South of Market 1                       66                    37                    65                    169                  
Treasure Island -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Western Addition -                   -                   36                    133                  169                  

Totals 3                       68                    1,328              2,498              3,897              
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